
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Choudhury 
Idaikkadar 
Miles 
 

Marilyn Ashton (VC) 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Thornton 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ismail 
2. Blann 
3. Thammaiah 
4. Mrs R Shah 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Kara 
2. Arnold 
3. Seymour 
4. John Nickolay 
5. Versallion 
 

1. Branch 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Development 
Control Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

5. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 18) Enc. 
 That it be agreed that, having been circulated, the Chair be given authority to 

sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2005 as a correct 
record once they have been printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

6. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 



 

 

8. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Group Manager (Development and Planning) - circulated 

separately. 
 

12. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 19 - 24) Enc. 
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

13. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  (Pages 25 - 30) Enc. 
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 

14. Urgent Non-Executive Action - The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 
Northolt Road, South Harrow:   

To 
follow 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 
 

15. 102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill:   To 
follow  Report of t
[...]


 MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2005
   
   
Chair: * Councillor Anne Whitehead 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Billson 
* Bluston 
* Janet Cowan 

  Idaikkadar 
* Ismail (1) 
* Miles 
* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
* Thornton 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Members 

[Note:  Councillors Mrs Kinnear and Stephenson also attended this meeting to speak on 
the items indicated at Minute 973 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

972. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Choudhury Councillor Ismail 

[Note: Following a vote, it was agreed that Councillor Thammiah, who arrived during 
the meeting, would not be permitted to attend as a Reserve Member for Councillor 
Idaikkadar, since Councillor Thammiah’s attendance as a Reserve Member had not 
been declared under the appropriate item on the agenda]. 

973. Right of Members to Speak:

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following 
Councillors, who were not members of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the 
agenda items indicated: 

Councillor Mrs Kinnear Planning Applications 1/01, 3/03 and 5/02 

Councillor Stephenson Planning Application 2/15 

974. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note the following declarations of interest made by Members present 
relating to business to be transacted at this meeting: 

(i) Planning Application 2/03 – 59 Moss Lane, Pinner
Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a prejudicial interest in the above 
application as she had once been in the employment of the applicant.  
Accordingly, she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-
making on this item. 

(ii) Planning Application 2/07 – First Floor, Premier House, 38-40 High Street, 
Wealdstone
Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above application arising 
from the fact that, in his role as Chair of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee and Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Northwick 
Park, he had a close association with the applicant.  Accordingly, he remained 
in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item. 

(iii) Planning Application 2/07 – First Floor, Premier House, 38-40 High Street, 
Wealdstone
Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a personal in the above application 
arising from the fact that, in her new job, she would have an association with 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 3 to 18

3



DC 674 VOL. 4 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

the applicant.  Accordingly, she remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion and decision-making on this item. 

 (iv) Planning Application 2/19 – 88-92 High Street, Wealdstone
Councillor Janet Cowan declared a personal interest in the above application in 
that she was acquainted with the applicant’s architect.  Accordingly, she 
remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on 
this item. 

(v) Planning Application 2/25 – Rear of 7/9 Village Way East, Harrow
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared that all Members of the Conservative 
Group had a prejudicial interest in the above application as the family of a 
fellow Member of the Conservative Group was involved in the application.  
Accordingly, Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Billson Janet Cowan and 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay left the room and took no part in the discussion or 
decision-making on this item. 

(vi) Planning Application 3/02 – 53-55 Moss Lane, Pinner
Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a prejudicial interest in the above 
application as she had once been in the employment of the applicant.  
Accordingly, she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-
making on this item. 

(vii) Agenda Item 14 – 2 Elmsleigh Avenue, Kenton, Harrow
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as 
she knew the resident. 

[Note: Agenda Item 14 was subsequently withdrawn from the agenda (See 
also Minute 975)]. 

975. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the 
agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency
    
Addendum This contained information relating to various 

items on the agenda and was based on 
information received after the agenda was 
despatched. It was admitted to the agenda in 
order to enable Members to consider all 
information relevant to the items before them 
for decision. 

18. Brockley Hill, Stanmore – 
Variation  to Section 106 
Agreement dated  29 June 2005 

Members were asked to consider this item as 
a matter of urgency as the public open space 
was to be handed over to the Council at the 
end of September 2005 and the Deed of 
Variation needed to be completed before the 
public open space was handed over.  

and

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present; 

(3) Agenda Item 14 – 2 Elmsleigh Avenue, Kenton, Harrow be withdrawn as the action 
required by Group Manager (Planning and Development) had been complied with 
between the time that the agenda had been printed and the date of the meeting. 

976. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 July 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that 
meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume. 

977. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 

4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 4  DC 675

978. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note receipt of the following petitions which were referred to the Group 
Manager (Planning and Development) for consideration: 

(i) Petition Objecting to Planning Application Ref: P
[...]
 
which advised the Committee that the Harrow Town Centre Development Strategy had 
been approved by Cabinet as supplemental planning guidance to be used for 
development control purposes. 

RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 

982. Representations on Planning Applications:

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 
(Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of items 2/02 and 
2/15 on the list of planning applications. 

[Note: The person who had requested to make representation in respect of item 2/02 
left the meeting before the item was heard]. 

983. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes. 

5



DC 676 VOL. 4 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

984. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

985. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance. 

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 

(2) officers be requested to investigate the position with regard to the fencing at Copse 
Farm, which did not appear in the report; this item having been requested by a Member 
at the meeting on 27 July 2005. 

986. 1 and 1A Buckingham Road, Harrow:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 

(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 requiring: 

(i) demolition of the rear single storey outbuilding 
(ii) permanent removal of its constituent elements from the land. 

(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on 
which the Notice takes effect; 

(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; 

(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to: 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under 
Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice. 

987. 47 Turner Road, Edgware:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 

(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 requiring: 

(i) demolition of the covered walkway side and rear conservatory extensions 
(ii) permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land. 

(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on 
which the Notice takes effect; 

(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; 

(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to: 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under 
Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice. 

988. Brockley Hill, Stanmore - Variation to the Section 106 Agreement dated 29 June 
2000:
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services. 

RESOLVED: That authority be given to enter into the Deed of Variation of the S106 
Agreement dated 29 June 2000, as outlined in the officer’s report. 

6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 4  DC 677

989. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14
[...]
me are adjacent to Brookshill Drive, and others 
lying within Copse Farm.  The metal mesh fencing panels and stabilising mounts, 
by reason of their size, siting and appearance, are considered to be 
inappropriate, obtrusive and give rise to the loss of outlook, views and openness, 
to the detriment of the visual amenity, appearance and character of the 
surrounding Green Belt. The site is situated within the Brookshill Drive and 
Grimsdyke Estate Conservation Area, and the Harrow Weald Ridge Area of 
Special Character. It is therefore recommended that an Enforcement Notice be 
served to secure their removal. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) Dismantle metal mesh fencing panels and stabilising mounts  

Agenda Item 17
Pages 31 to 80

31



Development Control Committee                                                                                                                        
11 October 2005 

2

(ii) Permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 
 

(c) [(b)] (i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of one (1) month from 
the date on which the Notice takes effect. 

 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Director of Legal Services 
through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is ceased in the interests of 
amenity.  
 
Benefits 
 
To enhance the environment of the Borough. 
 
Cost of Propo
[...]

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Development 
Contact Officer: Glen More 
Portfolio Holder: Planning, Development and Housing 
Enclosures: Site Plan 
Key Decision: No 
Status Part 1 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report relates to the unauthorised alteration of a two storey semi detached 
dwelling at 56 Lake View, Edgware, with the erection of a front porch and seeks 
authority to initiate enforcement action for its removal. The front extension as 
built, by reason of excessive bulk and prominent siting, and inappropriate design, 
is unduly obtrusive in the streetscene and detrimental to the visual and 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent properties and impacts on 
the character of the locality in this part of the Conservation Area. It is 
recommended that an enforcement notice be served. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) (i) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b) (i) Demolish the front porch extension and canopy. 
      (ii) Permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 
 
(c) [(b)] (i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months 
from the date on which the Notice takes effect. 
 

Agenda Item 18
Pages 81 to 90

81



Development Control Committee                                                                                                           
11 October                2005 

2

(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

a. supply the information required by the Director of Legal Services 
through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
b. comply with the Enf

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 5  DC 689 

	DC 692  VOL. 5
	Development Control



	Development Control
	
	VOL. 5  DC 691 




	
	REPORT OF Development Control Committee
 DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  MEETING HELD ON 11 October 2005
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chair:
	*
Councillor Anne Whitehead

	
	
	


*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Mrs Bath

*
Bluston

*
Choudhury


*
Idaikkadar

*
Kara (1)

*
Miles

*
Mrs Joyce Nickolay

	*
Thornton



	*
Denotes Member present

(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	

	[Note:  Councillor Mrs Kinnear also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 991 below].

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
990. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Billson
	Councillor Kara


</AI3>

<AI4>
991. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following Councillors, who are not member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda items indicated:
	Councillor Mrs Kinnear
	Planning Application 2/21 and main agenda item 15


[Note: Subsequently, Councillor Mrs Kinnear elected not to speak on planning application 2/21, and agenda item 15 was deferred by the Committee to enable complainants to be notified (See also Minute 992)].
</AI4>

<AI5>
992. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED: (1) To note the following declarations of interest made by Members present relating to business to be transacted at this meeting:

(i) Planning Application 1/03 – Rooks Heath High School, Eastcote Lane, South Harrow

Councillor Miles declared a personal in the above application arising from the fact that he was an LEA governor for the school.  Accordingly, he remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(ii) Planning Application 2/05 – 21 Little Common, Stanmore

Councillor Janet Cowan declared a personal interest in the above application in that she was acquainted with the agent for the applicant.  Accordingly, she remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(iii) Planning Application 2/09 – Third Floor, Premier House, 1 Canning Road, Wealdstone

Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a personal in the above application arising from the fact that she worked in the building.  Accordingly, she remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(iv) Planning Application 2/21 – 49 High Street, Harrow on the Hill

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared that Conservative Members of the Committee had a prejudicial interest in the above application.  Accordingly, Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Janet Cowan, Kara and Mrs Joyce Nickolay left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(v) Planning Application 2/21 – 49 High Street, Harrow on the Hill

Councillor Mrs Kinnear, who was not a Member of the Committee, declared a personal interest in the above application.

(vi) Planning Application 3/01 – Wards PH, 38/40 Lowlands Road, Harrow

Councillor Bluston declared a prejudicial interest in the above application arising from the fact that he had made representations on behalf of residents at the Licensing Panel which had determined the licensing application.  Accordingly, he left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(vii) Planning Application 3/01 – Wards PH, 38/40 Lowlands Road, Harrow

Councillor Idaikkadar declared a prejudicial interest in the above application arising from the fact that he had been Chair of the Licensing Panel which had determined the licensing application.  Accordingly, he left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(viii) Agenda item 15 – 102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill

Councillor Mrs Kinnear, who was not a Member of the Committee, declared a personal interest in the above agenda item.

(ix) Agenda items 15 and 21 – 102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared that Conservative Members of the Committee had a prejudicial interest in the above application.  Accordingly, Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Janet Cowan, Kara and Mrs Joyce Nickolay left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(x) Agenda item 17 – Copse Farm, 2 Brookshill Cottages, Dairy Cottages, Brookshill Drive, Harrow

Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a personal interest in the above item.  Accordingly, she remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(xi) Agenda item 17 – Copse Farm, 2 Brookshill Cottages, Dairy Cottages, Brookshill Drive, Harrow

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a personal interest in the above item.  Accordingly, she remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(2)  that, arising from the various declarations (made on behalf of Conservative Group Members) referred to in (1) above, the Monitoring Officer be requested to clarify the position regarding the obligations of Group Membership as referred to in the Protocol for Dealing with Planning Applications and Lobbying, in light of the recommendation made by the Standards Committee’s Hearing Panel on 22 June 2005.

[Note:  Agenda Items 15 and 21 were subsequently deferred by the Committee to enable complainants to be notified that the report would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee].

</AI5>

<AI6>
993. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated:
	Agenda Item
	Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

	
	

	Addendum
	This contained information relating to various items on the agenda and was based on information received after the agenda’s despatch. It was admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.



	14.
Urgent Non-Executive Action – The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow


	In order to progress the Section 106 Agreement and issue the Planning Permission.



	15.
102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill
	To report back to the Committee following a previous instruction by the Committee on a matter involving additional technical information and legal advice.



	16.
354-366 Pinner Road, North Harrow
	In order to progress the Section 106 Agreement and issue the Planning Permission.



	20.
Sage House, 319 Pinner Road – Section 106 Agreement
	In order to progress the Section 106 Agreement and issue the Planning Permission.



	21.
102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill
	To report back to the Committee following a previous instruction by the Committee on a matter involving additional technical information and legal advice.



	23.
Common Areas at Stanmore Park
	To report on progress arising from the residents’ petition presented to the Committee on 7 September 2005



	24.
Statutory Notification Protocol
	To discuss procedure in the area at the earliest possible opportunity



	25.
Restructuring of the Planning Department
	The restructure was already underway and the next meeting of the Committee was not until 9 November 2005


and
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception of the following item, which would be considered with the press and public excluded for the reason indicated:

	Agenda Item
	Reason

	 
	 

	21.
102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill
	The report relating to this item contained exempt information under paragraph 12(b) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contained legal advice.


</AI6>

<AI7>
994. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume.
</AI7>

<AI8>
995. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18.
</AI8>

<AI9>
996. Petitions:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15.
</AI9>

<AI10>
997. Deputations:  

The Panel received a deputation from a resident of Stanmore Park, which outlined residents’ concerns regarding the poor condition of the landscaping following the redevelopment of RAF Stanmore Park, Uxbridge Road, Stanmore.  The deputee stated that newly-planted young trees had not been looked after and had consequently died, and that there was a stagnant pool of water on the site.  The condition of the landscaping had deteriorated particularly in the last year.

 

Some Members of the Committee, who had visited the site, supported the deputee’s comments, and noted that it would be important for any corrective action to be taken quickly so as not to miss the planting period.

RESOLVED:  That the Chair and Vice-Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the developer expressing dissatisfaction with the condition of the site.
</AI10>

<AI11>
998. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of items 2/11 and 2/15 on the list of planning applications.
</AI11>

<AI12>
999. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.
</AI12>

<AI13>
1000. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;
(2) Councillor Marilyn Ashton be appointed as the nominated member for the public enquiry for 19 & 21 R/O 11-29 Alexandra Avenue.
</AI13>

<AI14>
1001. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>

<AI15>
1002. Urgent Non-Executive Action - The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services outlining action taken following consultation with the Chair and Nominated Members of the Development Control Committee, since the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2005, under the Urgent Non‑Executive Action Procedure.
 
RESOLVED:  To note the following action, taken under the Urgent Non-Executive Action Procedure:
 
Subject:  The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow
 
Action Proposed:  To amend para 1 a) of the Development Control Committee Resolution of 15 June 2005 in respect of The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road (planning application 1/01) to read as follows: “…the submission and approval by the Local Planning Authority of an Affordable Housing Scheme to provide six units on the ground floor of the building as shared ownership/key worker housing…”.
 
Reason for Urgency:  The next meeting of the Development Control Committee was not until 7 September 2005.  The applicant wished to commence development as soon as possible and wished to complete the Section 106 Agreement so that the planning permission could be issued.
 
Decision:  Officer Recommendation agreed.

</AI15>

<AI16>
1003. 102, 104, 106 High Street, Harrow on the Hill:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) in this regard and an associated confidential report which detailed Counsel’s Opinion.

RESOLVED:  That (1) consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee; and

(2)  officers be requested to notify complainants that the report would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee.

(See also Minutes 991 and 992) 
</AI16>

<AI17>
1004. 354-366 Pinner Road, North Harrow:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) on the above matter.
RESOLVED:  To approve drawing no: C81-431/105D in place of the previously approved drawing no: PP1-006 Rev C.
</AI17>

<AI18>
1005. Copse Farm, 2 Brookshill Cottages, Dairy Cottages, Brookshill Drive, Harrow:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) in this regard.

RESOLVED:   That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1)  issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) dismantling of metal mesh fence panels and stabilising mounts
(ii) permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land.
(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of one (1) month from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Director of Legal Services through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
(See also Minute 992)

</AI18>

<AI19>
1006. 56 Lake View, Edgware:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) on the above matter.

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1)  issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the front porch extension and canopy
(ii) permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land.
(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Director of Legal Services through the issue of Notice under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
</AI19>

<AI20>
1007. Sage House, 319 Pinner Road - Section 106 Agreement:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services in this regard.

RESOLVED:  To extend the time for completion of the legal agreement to 31 January 2006.

</AI20>

<AI21>
1008. Common Areas at Stanmore Park:  

This item had been placed on the agenda at the request of a Member, who advised that the issues that she had wished to raise in this regard had already been considered and dealt with as part of the deputation earlier in the meeting.
(See also Minute 997)
</AI21>

<AI22>
1009. Statutory Notification Protocol:  

The Nominated Member of the Conservative Group advised the Committee that it had been brought to her attention that, in some cases, residents of properties abutting proposed development sites had not been notified that a planning application had been submitted.

RESOLVED:  That the Group Manager (Planning and Development) be requested to ensure that the practice notes for notification are followed by planning staff, in particular with regard to properties that abut development sites.
</AI22>

<AI23>
1010. Restructuring of the Planning Department:  

The Nominated Member of the Conservative Group advised the Committee that it had been brought to her attention that the Planning Department was undergoing a restructure.
RESOLVED:  That the Group Manager (Planning and Development) be requested to provide a report on the proposed changes for the next meeting of the Committee.
</AI23>

<AI24>
1011. Any Other Business:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) the following site visits be held on Saturday 29 October 2005:
	9.30 am 

	-
83 Drury Road, Harrow

	10.00 am 

	-
Land rear of 45-51 Southfield Park, North Harrow

	10.30 am 

	-
Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital (RNOH), Brockley Hill, Stanmore


(2)  officers be requested to arrange a further daytime visit to RNOH for Members unable to attend on 29 October 2005.
</AI24>

<AI25>
1012. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:  

In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14.2 (Part 4B of the Constitution) it was
 
RESOLVED:  (1) At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.30 pm;
 
(2)  at 10.30 pm to continue until 11.00 pm;
 
(3)  at 11.00 pm to continue until 11.15 pm;
 
(4)  at 11.15 pm to continue until 11.30 pm.

</AI25>

<AI26>

</AI26>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.30 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Anne Whitehead
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>






